

T. P. Crl. No. 3/2026
Anil Hada HUF vs. Lekh Raj & Ors.

02.04.2026

Present: Ms. Tripti Kapoor, advocate for applicant in VC.
Sh. Rishabh Saxena, advocate for respondent.

Counsel for respondent has no objection for allowing this application. Record shows that there are six connected matters between the parties, one is pending in the court of Sh. Ankit Solanki, JMFC, East, Delhi whereas 5 matters are pending in the court Sh. Divyam Lila, JMFC, East, Delhi. It is not disputed that the transaction was same and almost common evidence has to be recorded.

In view of the request made and no objection of the respondent, this transfer application is allowed and the case bearing CC No. 1082/2025 pending in the court of Sh. Ankit Solanki, MM, East/KKD, Delhi is transferred to the court of Sh. Divyam Lila, JMFC, East/KKD for **20.04.2026 at 10:00 a.m.**

Let the parties to appear before the transferee court for the date fixed and file be sent there.

Transfer application is disposed of and be consigned to record room. Copy of this order be sent to both the courts for information.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/02.04.2026